## A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR ZONING CHANGE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received a petition for zoning change, which petition numbered 68-12 is on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that a hearing be held on said petition,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that a public hearing will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 3:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 5th day of February, 1968 on petition for zoning change numbered 68-12.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry Underhill, Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 15th day of January, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 43.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk January 15, 1968 Resolutions Book 6 - Page 44

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 68-13 through 68-19 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the 19th day of February, 1968 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 68-13 through 68-19.

 $$\operatorname{\textsc{BE}}$$  IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 15th day of January, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute:Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 44.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, APPROVING PURCHASE OF LAND BY THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE IN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT NO. N. C. R-14.

WHEREAS, an Agreement between the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, was entered into on the 18th day of September, 1967; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of aforesaid Agreement, the City of Charlotte agrees to purchase from the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, at a price equal to its fair value, land to be used as right-of-way for the widening of boundary streets in Project No. N. C. R-14, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte agrees to convey the area set aside for this purpose inthe Redevelopment Area Plan for Project No. N. C. R-14; and

WHEREAS, all land to be used as right-of-way purposes in accordance with the aforesaid Agreement and the Redevelopment Area Plan, Redevelopment Section No. 1, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Charlotte, North Carolina, is designated on a map entitled "Land Disposal Map, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Redevelopment Section No. 1, Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, Charlotte, N. C." dated November 20, 1962, and revised March 24, 1965.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte does hereby approve the purchase of a total of 51,427 square feet of land in Project No. N. C. R-14 by the City of Charlotte from the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte as agreed to in the aforesaid Agreement, which land will be used as right-of-way for the widening of boundary streets in accordance with the Redevelopment Area Plan for Project No. N. C. R-14, the sale price of which shall be a total of \$59,873.45.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry Underhill Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 15th day of January, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 45.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, APPROVING PURCHASE OF LAND BY THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE IN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT NO. N. C. R-14.

WHEREAS, an Agreement between the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, was entered into on the 18th day of September, 1967; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of aforesaid Agreement, the City of Charlotte agrees to purchase from the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, at a price equal to its fair value, land to be used as right-of-way for the widening of boundary streets in Project

No. N. C. R-14, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte agrees to convey the area set aside for this purpose inthe Redevelopment

Area Plan for Project No. N. C. R-14; and

WHEREAS, all land to be used as right-of-way purposes in accordance with the aforesaid Agreement and the Redevelopment Area Plan, Redevelopment Section No. 1, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Charlotte, North Carolina, is designated on a map entitled "Land Disposal Map, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Redevelopment Section No. 1, Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, Charlotte, N. C." dated November 20, 1962, and revised March 24, 1965.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte does hereby approve the purchase of a total of 51,427 square feet of land in Project No. N. C. R-14 by the City of Charlotte from the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte as agreed to in the aforesaid Agreement, which land will be used as right-of-way for the widening of boundary streets in accordance with the Redevelopment Area Plan for Project No. N. C. R-14, the sale price of which shall be a total of \$59,873.45.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry Underhill Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 15th day of January, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 45.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

January 15, 1968 Resolutions Book 6 - Page 46

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON REQUEST OF CHARLOTTE AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC. FOR AN INCREASE IN RATES.

WHEREAS, Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc., has requested an adjustment in the rates charged for ambulance service; and

WHEREAS, Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc. reports that to continue service under the present rate structure would place the operation in serious financial jeopardy; and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on requests for increases in cost for public service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid request for an increase in rates for ambulance service will be held at the regular meeting of the City Council on Monday, the 5th day of February, 1968, beginning at 3:00 o'clock p.m. in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing date.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; North Carolina, in meeting on the 15th day of January, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 46.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk